

**Sessions Trial No. 145 of 2024**  
**Sessions Case No.582 of 2023**

Present : Shri Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya  
Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.  
J.O Code WB00819

Order No. 01, dated 18-04-2024

Today is fixed for appearance of accused person and consideration of charge.

Accused Chandan Panda @ Chandan Kumar Panda on C.B is present by filing attendance.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. P.P -in-charge Sri Rajkumar Giri and Ld. Lawyer for the accused person.

On perusal of the case record, case diary, it appears that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused person has committed offence punishable under Section 376/323/417/506 of the I.P.C.

Accordingly, charge under Section 376/323/417/506 of the I.P.C framed against accused Chandan Panda @ Chandan Kumar Panda.

The charge, so framed, is read over and explained to the accused person, to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to tried.

The charge, so framed, be kept with the record in separate sheet.

Fix **23-07-2024** for evidence of de facto complainant.

Issue summons to the witness.

Accused on C.B as before.

Ld. Special P.P to take steps.

C.D is returned.

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court-cum-  
Judge, Special Court, Contai.