

Sessions Trial No. 145 of 2024

Present: Sri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya  
Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai  
JO Code: WB00819

Order No: 12  
Date: 10-04-2026

Today is fixed for delivery of judgement.

Sole accused person on court bail is present by filing attendance.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present.

The record is taken up for recording judgment.

At this stage, it is found that though the signatures of the witnesses on the medical report of the informant and the seizure list dated 05-06-2022 have been marked into evidence, but the said documents have not been marked into evidence as a whole.

When the said matter was brought to the notice of the Ld. PP-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, the Ld. PP-in-charge prayed to mark that document in evidence by dispensing with their formal proof. No objection is taken by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Accordingly, let the medical report of the informant and the seizure list dated 05-06-2022 be marked as Exbt-P3 and Exbt-P4 respectively by dispensing with its formal proof.

Judgment is ready. It is recorded in 07 (both sides) separate sheets and kept with the record. It is pronounced in open Court in presence of the accused person as well as the Ld. PP-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person by reading out the operative portion of the said judgment and explaining the substance of the same in Bengali.

It is ordered that that the accused person namely Chandan Kumar Panda is found not guilty to charge u/S. 376/417/323/506 IPC and he is accordingly acquitted in terms of S. 235 CrPC. The bail bond furnished by the accused person named above in this case be treated as the bail bond furnished in compliance with the provision of S. 437-A CrPC and shall remain in force for a period of three months from the date of the judgment. Seized articles, if any, be disposed off in accordance with S. 452 CrPC.

Let a copy of this judgment be forwarded to the Ld. Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Purba Medinipur and the District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur for informing the informant of this case about the fate of this case and also about her right to prefer appeal against the instant judgment and entitlement to receive free legal aid for the said purpose.

Dictated and Corrected By:

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai,  
JO Code: WB00819.